

Declaration of compliance

Identity of the product

Articles made from CPP natural, hereinafter referred to as "Product".
This product is a monolayer polypropylene, made from 100% virgin material.

Issued by

DECA Packaging Group (Hereinafter referred to as "We", "Us", or "Our").
Toekomstlaan 28
2200 Herentals
Belgium

Issue date

11-03-2026

Manufactured by

Arendo NV - DECA Production Site
Toekomstlaan 28
2200 Herentals
Belgium

Legislation

Europe

General

Material group	Region - Legislation
GENERAL	Europe - Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (amended by 2019/1381)
PLASTICS	Europe - 10/2011 up to EU 2025/351
GENERAL	Europe - Dual Use Additives: flavourings EC 1334/2008 (incl 2024/238)
	Europe - Dual Use Additives: Food additives EC 1333/2008 (incl 2024/1081)
	Europe - GMP Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 up to EU 2025/351
	Europe - Substance of Very High Concern (SVHC), Candidate List (Annex XIV), updated on 4 February 2026
	Europe - PPWR EU 2025/40
	Europe - Directive 94/62/EC Packaging and packaging waste.

Compliance with the requirements of the Recycled Plastics Regulation

Regulation (EC) 2022/1616: NOT APPLICABLE

Additional Member State legislation

National legislation in EU Member States: NOT SPECIFIED

Non-European legislation

Legislation for countries outside the EU: NOT SPECIFIED

Non-intentionally added substances

Intentionally added substances not subject to listing in Annex I according to Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, and other components made from non-plastic materials, are either risk assessed in accordance with Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 or comply with the requirements of the legislations listed.

Non-intentionally added substances in plastics, according to Article 6(4a) of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, and in non-plastic materials, are risk assessed in accordance with Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004. Adequate information on non-intentionally added substances can be found further in this document.

Compliance information

This Product complies with the limits and restrictions as described further in this document, based on worst-case calculations, migration modeling or migration testing.

The following substances with limitations in this Product have not yet been risk assessed by Us and therefore need to be evaluated by the downstream user based on the information listed below:

Non-listed substances

Europe - Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (amended by 2019/1381) GENERAL		
tallow	CAS N°: 61789-97-7	Ref N°: -

Substances listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex I

All substances comply with the applicable limitations.

Substances listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex II

Name / Element
Calcium
Magnesium
Potassium
Sodium

Primary Aromatic Amines will not migrate in detectable quantities above the detection limit of 0.01mg/kg.

Critical substances according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and (EU) No 2025/40, Article 5

Identification	Status
Bisphenol A, Bisphenol F and Bisphenol S CAS: 80-05-7, 620-92-8, 80-09-1 FCM: 151, 154	Reported non-compositional
Heavy metals (PPWR: sum of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium) CAS: 7439-97-6, 18540-29-9, 7439-92-1, 7440-43-9 FCM:	Not present
Mineral oil saturated hydrocarbons (MOSH) CAS: FCM:	Reported non-compositional
Per- and polyfluorinated alkyl substances (PFAS) CAS: FCM:	Reported non-compositional
Phthalates CAS: 84-75-3, 131-11-3, 84-69-5, 84-61-7, 84-74-2, 85-68-7, 117-81-7, 68515-48-0, 28553-12-0, 68515-49-1, 26761-40-0, 84-66-2, 117-84-0, 53306-54-0, 68515-40-2, 90193-76-3 FCM: 157, 159, 283, 728, 729	Reported non-compositional

Terms and conditions

Food types

This product is suitable for the following types of food:

- Dry
- Aqueous pH > 4,5
- Acid pH ≤ 4,5
- Alcoholic ≤ 6% vol
- Fatty

Overall migration

Simulant	Test conditions	Intended food contact conditions	Result [mg/dm ²]	S/V ratio [dm ² /l]
A 10% EtOH	OM5 2 h at 100 °C or at reflux	High temperature applications up to 121 °C.	<2	9,94
B 3% AA	OM5 2 h at 100 °C or at reflux	High temperature applications up to 121 °C.	<2	9,94
D2 95% EtOH Isooctane	OM5 2 h at 100 °C or at reflux	High temperature applications up to 121 °C.	<2 5,1	9,94

The actual S/V ratio of the article can be found in the technical data sheet.

Compliant with the provisions within Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 for infants and young children: NO

Compliant with the provisions within Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 for repeated-use articles: YES

Conditions of use

The temperatures used in heating processes may not exceed the conditions of the migration tests (e.g. hot fill, pasteurization, reheating in microwave).

Cold temperatures cause no issues in matters regarding food safety. However, articles might be sensitive to impact when cooled (dependent on the temperature and the nature of the production/transportation process). It is the customer's responsibility to test the articles for practical functionality within his process.

Organoleptic properties

We have not determined whether a material or final article that is produced with this Product will induce an unacceptable change in the composition of the food or will cause deterioration of the organoleptic properties of the food. It is the responsibility of the downstream user to perform these tests.

The product is technically suitable so that no change in flavour, taste or organoleptic properties should occur.

Functional barrier

This Product contains a functional barrier: NO

Limits, restrictions and compositional specifications

Limits and restrictions of non-listed substances

Europe - Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (amended by 2019/1381) GENERAL

tallow	Max conc: -	Migration results:
CAS N°: 61789-97-7		-
Ref N°: -		Not tested

Restrictions and specifications:

No

Europe - Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (amended by 2019/1381) GENERAL

2,4-Di-tert-butylphenol	Max conc: -	Migration results:
CAS N°: 96-76-4		0,490 mg/kg
Ref N°: -		Specific migration test

Restrictions and specifications:

SML: 1 mg/kg

Europe - Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (amended by 2019/1381) GENERAL

Hydrocinnamic acid, 3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxy-, methyl ester	Max conc: -	Migration results:
CAS N°: 6386-38-5		0,130 mg/kg
Ref N°: -		Specific migration test

Restrictions and specifications:

SML: 2 mg/kg

SML(T) Remark:

Eurofins interpretation based on BfR 18th meeting (26-4-2017)

Europe - Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (amended by 2019/1381) GENERAL

Tris(2,4-ditert-butylphenyl)phosphate	Max conc: -	Migration results:
CAS N°: 95906-11-9		0,250 mg/kg
Ref N°: -		Specific migration test

Restrictions and specifications:

SML: 60 mg/kg

SML(T) Remark:

Eurofins:
Oxidized form of FCM 671. This stabilizer is listed in (EU) No 10/2011 without restriction. Phosphates are usually considered as less toxic than the respective phosphites as they are of lower reactivity.

Europe - PPWR EU 2025/40 GENERAL

Cadmium	Max conc: -	Migration results:
CAS N°: -		< 0,001 mg/kg
Ref N°: -		Specific migration test

Restrictions and specifications:

QM: 0,01 %

QM(T) Remark:

The sum of the concentrations of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium resulting from substances present in packaging or packaging components shall not exceed 100 mg/kg.

Europe - PPWR EU 2025/40 GENERAL

 Lead
 CAS N°: -
 Ref N°: -

Max conc: -

Migration results:
 < 0,001 mg/kg
 Specific migration
 test

Restrictions and specifications:
QM: 0,01 %

QM(T) Remark:

The sum of the concentrations of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium resulting from substances present in packaging or packaging components shall not exceed 100 mg/kg.

Europe - PPWR EU 2025/40 GENERAL

 Mercury
 CAS N°: -
 Ref N°: -

Max conc: -

Migration results:
 < 0,001 mg/kg
 Specific migration
 test

Restrictions and specifications:
QM: 0,01 %

QM(T) Remark:

The sum of the concentrations of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium resulting from substances present in packaging or packaging components shall not exceed 100 mg/kg.

Europe - Substance of Very High Concern (SVHC), Candidate List (Annex XIV), updated on 4 February 2026 GENERAL

 Cadmium
 CAS N°: 7440-43-9
 Ref N°: 231-152-8

Max conc: -

Migration results:
 < 0,001 mg/kg
 Specific migration
 test

Restrictions and specifications:
QM: 0,1 %

Notes:

Carcinogenic (Article 57a), Specific target organ toxicity after repeated exposure (Article 57(f) - human health)

Europe - Substance of Very High Concern (SVHC), Candidate List (Annex XIV), updated on 4 February 2026 GENERAL

 Lead
 CAS N°: 7439-92-1
 Ref N°: 231-100-4

Max conc: -

Migration results:
 < 0,001 mg/kg
 Specific migration
 test

Restrictions and specifications:
QM: 0,1 %

Notes:

Toxic for reproduction (Article 57c)

Limits and restrictions listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex I

FCM N°	Ref N°	CAS N°	Substance name	Max conc	Migration results	Restrictions
779	39815	0182121-12-6	9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)fluorene	-	< 0,002 mg/kg Migration calculation	SML: 0,05 mg/kg Notes: Note number (2): There is a risk that the SML or OML could be exceeded in fatty food simulants.

Limits and restrictions as listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex II

Name / Element	Restriction	Max conc	Migration results
Aluminium	SML: 1 mg/kg	-	< 0,100 mg/kg Specific migration test
Antimony	SML: 0,04 mg/kg	-	< 0,010 mg/kg Specific migration test
Arsenic	SML: 0,01 mg/kg	-	< 0,001 mg/kg Specific migration test
Barium	SML: 1 mg/kg	-	0,994 mg/kg Specific migration test
Cadmium	SML: 0,002 mg/kg	-	< 0,001 mg/kg Specific migration test
Calcium	No	-	- Not tested
Chromium	SML: (1) 0,01 mg/kg (2) 3,6 mg/kg	-	< 0,010 mg/kg Specific migration test
Cobalt	SML: 0,05 mg/kg	-	< 0,010 mg/kg Specific migration test
Copper	SML: 5 mg/kg	-	< 0,500 mg/kg Specific migration test
Europium	SML: 0,05 mg/kg	-	< 0,008 mg/kg Specific migration test
Gadolinium	SML: 0,05 mg/kg	-	< 0,008 mg/kg Specific migration test
Iron	SML: 48 mg/kg	-	< 4,800 mg/kg Specific migration test
Lanthanum	SML: 0,05 mg/kg	-	< 0,008 mg/kg Specific migration test
Lead	SML: 0,01 mg/kg	-	< 0,001 mg/kg Specific migration test
Lithium	SML: 0,6 mg/kg	-	< 0,060 mg/kg Specific migration test
Magnesium	No	-	- Not tested
Manganese	SML: 0,6 mg/kg	-	< 0,060 mg/kg Specific migration test
Mercury	SML: 0,01 mg/kg	-	< 0,001 mg/kg Specific migration test
Nickel	SML: 0,02 mg/kg	-	< 0,010 mg/kg Specific migration test
Potassium	No	-	- Not tested

Name / Element	Restriction	Max conc	Migration results
Sodium	No	-	- Not tested
Terbium	SML: 0,05 mg/kg	-	< 0,008 mg/kg Specific migration test
Zinc	SML: 5 mg/kg	-	< 0,500 mg/kg Specific migration test

This Product may contain Primary Aromatic Amines according to Annex II: YES
 Primary Aromatic Amines will not migrate in detectable quantities above the detection limit of 0.01mg/kg.

Dual Use Additive(s)

A substance is defined as a "Dual Use Additive" if the chemical identity of the plastic additive matches that of an authorized food additive or flavoring, regardless of its purity or whether or not the substance is subject to a restriction in food and/or in the plastic. In the case of salts it is the salt that matters, not the authorized acid, phenol or alcohol.

N° (E or FL)	Name	Max conc
E 173	Aluminium	-

The purity of the Dual Use Additives used in this Product respect the purity criteria set out in Annex I of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

Disclaimer

The information included in this document is based on the present state of our knowledge and is valid from the stated issue date until this document is superseded. Because of possible changes in the underlying legislation and regulations, as well as possible changes in this product, we cannot guarantee that the status of this document will remain unchanged. It will be renewed in all cases where the previous conformity is no longer ensured.

This declaration is only valid if the articles delivered are processed according to good manufacturing practices and to our technical specifications and the articles are not altered by other detrimental processes. When the product is processed, our customer has to determine that the use of our products is lawful and safe according to the information given in this document. We therefore advise extensive testing of our product in the production environment of our customers.

We cannot guarantee product safety if our product is used beyond the specifications stated in this document (e.g. time and temperature). If the customer deviates from the prescribed conditions, he does so at his own risk and we cannot be held liable for any consequences whatsoever.

Inge Horrevorst

DECA Packaging Group
Toekomstlaan 28
2200 Herentals
Belgium